

#### DYNAVISION LIMITED

Apex Plaza, 5th Floor No. 3, Nungambakkam High Road Chennai - 600 034. INDIA Phone : 044-2826 3651 E-mail : dvl@dynavision.in

11<sup>th</sup> December 2024

Department of Corporate Services Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 22nd Floor, PhirozeJeeJeeBhoy Towers Dalal Street Mumbai – 400 001

### Scrip Code : BSE: 517238

#### Sub: Intimation under Reg. 30 of SEBI (LODR Regulation 2015)

Please note that the Company had re-appointed M/s Karra & Co, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. FRN001749s.) as the Internal Auditor for Financial year 2024-25 in the Board Meeting held on 9<sup>th</sup> May 2024.

This is to inform you that the Company has received intimation from M/s Karra & Co, Chartered Accountant that, their firm has been merged with M/s Bansi S. Mehta & Co. and the firm will continues its operations from Bansi S. Mehta & Co. Please find attached herewith the merger announcement letter.

You are requested to take the same on your records.

For DYNAVISION LIMITED

Rubavathy C Company Secretary and Compliance Officer M.No. A 29166

## BANSIS. MEHTA & co.

From: Premkumar Karra Partner - Bansi S. Mehta & Co.

Dear Mr. Suleelal

As a part of our endeavor to provide our clients with a larger bouquet of services at multiple locations across the country, we are pleased to announce the merger of our 75-year-old experienced Firm, Karra & Co., established in 1949, having its presence in Chennai & Hyderabad, with M/s. Bansi S. Mehta & Co., a Firm established 68 years back, having offices in Mumbai, Delhi and Surat.

Karra & Co's professional journey was started by Late Shri Karra Dakshinamurthy, who was a "**Founder Member**" of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India established in 1949. You have been a part of our journey and have seen us over the years acquiring and developing skills and delivering solutions in the areas of direct taxation, accounting and auditing, as well as in areas of statutory audits (including bank audits), internal audits, tax and transfer pricing audits. This merger, resulting in larger organization, would enable us to provide a more robust service offering.

Karra & Co. has 6 Chartered Accountant partners spread equally between Chennai and Hyderabad. As a consequence of this merger, the partners of Karra & Co. along with two additional qualified Chartered Accountants, semi qualified, articled clerks and support staff, shall now be a part of Bansi S. Mehta Co.

M/s. Bansi S. Mehta & Co. was established in 1958 by Shri Bansi Mehta who has vast experience in Corporate Taxation, Audits, Company Law and Accounting Standards was also a former President of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Bansi S Mehta & Co. has over the years developed enormous skills in the field of Valuation, Mergers & Acquisitions, Tax Advisory skills, Family Office consulting, and Due Diligence activities.

Bansi S. Mehta & Co. has always strived to provide authoritative and innovative solutions within the legal framework, representing the businesses before statutory authorities with courage, ethics and integrity and serving with care and diligence, the clients and society in

general, M/s Karra & Co. share the same values as Bansi S. Mehta & Co. Both will combine with and continue the tradition of excellent service, deep expertise, and an environment our clients and associates want to be a part of.

While there are new services and areas of expertise that we will be able to provide you with going forward, there are several things we want to point out that will not change. You will continue to interact with the same people in our firm as you have been in the past. All our people are being retained in their current roles and

Mumbai | Delhi | Surat | Chennai | Hyderabad

# BANSIS. MEHTA & co.

will have a larger bandwidth with larger teams. All the services we have been providing you in the past will continue. We will continue to operate from our current offices. All the contact information for us will remain the same. Our email addresses will change.

The Firm's new updated profile may be scanned with this QR code:

In Karra & Co.'s continuing journey as a part of Bansi S. Mehta & Co., we appreciate your continued faith in our professional capabilities, without which we could not have achieved this new milestone. While a merger is a sign of growth, taking reins of a larger organization makes us feel humbler and more responsible towards existing and new clients, present and new staff, current and new partners. Our endeavor to maintain the highest standards of professional expertise and ethical practices shall continue as ever.

We look forward to introducing you to some of our new partners and associates soon.

We remain, Yours truly, For Bansi S. Mehta & Co.

(Premkumar Karra) Partner

Mumbai | Delhi | Surat | Chennai | Hyderabad

"Anugraha", Ground Floor, New No.28, Murrays Gate Road, Alwarpet, Chennai-600 018, India +91 44 2499 1671| <u>bsmco.chn@bansimehta.com</u>| www.bansimehta.com (Chennai Branch – Erstwhile Karra &Co.,)